patents were common in the commercial database
and free database, care was taken to count them only
once.  However, it was found that the coverage of
patents was more in commercial database implying
limitation of free search engine.

Results and Discussion
A total of one hundred and twenty nine (129)
patents were recorded in the field of cage culture
from the commercial database and the free search
engine for the period 1970 to 2009 (Table 1). The
‘posteriori’ approach to the recorded patents in the
field of cage culture showed that there were five